

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/6/2019 4:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97109-9
No. 97111-1
No. 97394-6

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117 SEGREGATED FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents/Defendants.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION AND ACTION FUND,
Respondent/Defendant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents/Defendants.

**PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF, FREEDOM FOUNDATION'S,
REPLY BRIEF & ANSWER BRIEF IN CROSS-APPEALS**

Robert A. Bouvatte, Jr.
WSBA #50220
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
Phone: 360.956.3482
rbouvatte@freedomfoundation.com

Eric R. Stahlfeld
WSBA #22002
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
Phone: 360.956.3482
estahlfeld@freedomfoundation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF CASE..... 3

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. THE COUNTERCLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED FOR LACK OF ANY STATE ACTION. 6

 1. *Reliance on State Statutes Does Not Transform the Foundation into a State Actor.* 9

 2. *Teamsters 117 Argues an “Exclusive Public Function” That is so Broad as to Be Meaningless.*..... 17

B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE FEE PETITIONS BECAUSE IT COULD NOT SAY THE ACTIONS BELOW LACKED “REASONABLE CAUSE.” 21

 1. *The Court Did Not Avoid the Question of “Reasonable Cause.”* 23

 2. *The Applicable Attorney’s Fees Standard Requires the Entire “Action” to be Meritless.*..... 27

C. RESPONDENTS PROFFER NO REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE FORMER CITIZEN’S ACTION PROVISION. 29

 1. *Respondents’ Reliance on Grammar is Selective.* 29

 2. *“Common Law Principles” Cannot Supply the Missing Obligation.* 34

 3. *The Second Notice Serves an Independent Purpose and Is Not Superfluous to the Legislative Intent*..... 36

 4. *Respondents’ Reading Is Inconsistent with Case Law and the Liberal Construction to Be Afforded the FCPA*..... 41

D. THE TRIAL COURT COMPOUNDED ITS ERROR BY STAYING DISCOVERY PRIOR TO ENTERING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS.... 45

 1. *The Trial Court Improperly Considered an Affirmative Defense That Was Not Asserted in the Pleadings*..... 45

 2. *Staying Discovery Constituted an Abuse of Discretion, Because the Foundation Had No Opportunity to Conduct Discovery on the Claim Filing Defense.* 54

E. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED THE STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL, TO RULE THE COMPLAINT FAILED ON THE “RECEIVER OF CONTRIBUTIONS” PRONG. 60

F. THE FOUNDATION SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS IN THIS APPEAL.	64
V. CONCLUSION.	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Pages
<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	39
<i>American Mfrs Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 706, 558 P.2d 155 (1976).....	33
<i>Asotin County v. Eggleston</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 143, 432 P.3d 1235 (2019) .	41
<i>Barnum v. State</i> , 72 Wn.2d 928, 428 P.2d 678 (1967)	59, 60
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	56
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	31
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Blenheim v. Dawson & Hall Ltd.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 435, 667 P.2d 125 (1983)	59
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	12
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 144 F.Supp.3d 809 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	14
<i>Brunette v. Humane Soc’y of Ventura Cty</i> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013)	47, 48, 49
<i>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004)	36
<i>Citizens All. For Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	30
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998)	38
<i>City of Spokane v. County of Spokane</i> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	30
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011)....	47, 51
<i>Community Treasures v. San Juan County</i> , 192 Wn.2d 47, 427 P.3d 647 (2018).....	49
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	16
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	43
<i>Dept. of Labor & Industries v. Rowley</i> , 185 Wn.2d 186, 378 P.3d 139 (2016).....	63
<i>Douglass v. Shamrock Paving, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 733, 406 P.3d 1155 (2017)	30
<i>Duskin v. Carlson</i> , 136 Wn.2d 550, 965 P.2d 611 (1998).....	36
<i>Dyson v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 243, 809 P.2d 769 (1991)...	46, 53, 60

<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	16
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	28
<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	30
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	8
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	16, 20
<i>Gil Enters., Inc., v. Delvy</i> , 79 F.3d 241, 38 U.S.P.Q.2d 1042 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 769, 109 P.3d 875 (2005).....	57
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , C08-0590-JCC, 2009 WL 62144 (W.D. Wa. Jan. 8, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)8, 63	
<i>In re Bonds</i> , 165 Wn.2d 135, 196 P.3d 672 (2008)	49
<i>In re Detention of Black</i> , 187 Wn.2d 148, 385 P.3d 765 (2016)	34
<i>In re Estate of Jepsen</i> , 184 Wn.2d 376, 358 P.3d 403 (2015)	47, 51
<i>In re Marriage of Major</i> , 71 Wn. App. 531, 859 P.2d 1262 (1993)...	47, 50
<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002).....	26
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 551 F.3d 397 (6th Cir 2008).....	30
<i>Janovich v. Herron</i> , 91 Wn.2d 767, 592 P.2d 1096 (1979).....	38
<i>Jeckle v. Crotty</i> , 120 Wn. App. 374, 387, 85 P.3d 931 (2004).....	28
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	59
<i>Johnson v. Knowles</i> , 113 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Kulongoski</i> , 2004 WL 1737732 (D. Or. 2004)	8
<i>King v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002)	52, 53, 60
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	8
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 730, 447 P.3d 168 (2019).....	40
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Lewis County v. W. Wa. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 142, 53 P.3d 44 (2002).....	50
<i>Long v. Snoqualmie Gaming Commission</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 672, 435 P.3d 339 (2019).....	56
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>Marley v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	48
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 192 (2019).....	17, 21
<i>Matter of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998)	26
<i>Mercer v. State</i> , 48 Wn. App. 496, 739 P.2d 703 (1987)	46, 53
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15

<i>Nichols v. Village of Pelham Manor</i> , 974 F.Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)...	9
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn. App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	50
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn. App. 581, 333 P.3d 577 (2014).....	56
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	59
<i>Race Track, LLC v. King County</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1014 (Sept. 2, 2014)....	58
<i>Raven Offshore Yacht, Shipping, LLP v. F.T. Holdings, LLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 534, 400 P.3d 347 (2017).....	53
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	47
<i>Reed v. King County, Dept. of Metro. Svcs.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 1031 (Apr. 20, 1998).....	46
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Clerks Health & Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	58
<i>Roberts v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017)).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosso v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 16, 411 P.2d 138 (1966).....	44
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	64
<i>Seeber v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 96 Wn.2d 135, 634 P.2d 303 (1981).....	33
<i>Shinn Irrigation Equipment v. Marchand</i> , 1 Wn. App. 428, 462 P.2d 571 (1969).....	52
<i>Short v. Clallam County</i> , 22 Wn. App. 825, 593 P.2d 821 (1979).....	63
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	35, 53
<i>Smith, et al. v. Teamsters Local 2010</i> , Case No. 5:19-cv-00771-PA-FFM (Dec. 3, 2019).....	15
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985).....	52
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. National Education Association</i> , 119 Wn. App. 445, 81 P.3d 911 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. George</i> , 160 Wn.2d 727, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	35
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	38
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	35
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	48
<i>State v. Thurlby</i> , 184 Wn.2d 618, 359 P.3d 793 (2015).....	34
<i>Storey v. City of Seattle</i> , 124 Wn. 598, 215 P. 514 (1923).....	15
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian School</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017)	53

<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Svcs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	21, 61, 63
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	4
<i>Tucker v. Kittitas County</i> , 89 Wn. App. 1069 (1998).....	52
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	7
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington</i> , 176 Wn. App. 646, 310 P.3d 829 (2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398 (2015).....	28
<i>Utter v. Bldg Indus. Ass'n of Washington</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398 (2015) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Commission</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	63
<i>Voytko v. Ramada Inn of Atlantic City</i> , 445 F.Supp. 315 (D.N.J. 1978) ..	15
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	10
<i>West v. Washington Association of District & Municipal Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	44, 50
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Winter v. Toyota of Vancouver USA, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 1029 (2006)....	60
<i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn. App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015).....	26
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008).....	34
Statutes.....Pages	
29 U.S.C. § 158(g).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 10
RCW 4.84.185	28
RCW 42.17A.005.....	60
RCW 42.17A.755.....	5, 11
RCW 42.17A.765.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.775.....	9, 10, 11
RCW 42.56.550	41
RCW 452.17A.750.....	46
RCW 51.24.070	36
Rules.....Pages	
CR 12	<i>passim</i>
CR 56	56, 57
CR 9	44, 49
RAP 10.3.....	3
RAP 18.1.....	63
RAP 2.5.....	21
